equity and dynamic on the countervalue of the units’ annual
results in euros

 Mitigate impact of FX volatility

 Corporate Centre assumes all hedging costs

 Managed to mitigate FX volatility in our CET1
ratio

 Based on Group regulatory capital and RWAs by
currency

Stable capital ratio hedge Our P&L Policy

1. Data calculated using the IFRS 9 transitional arrangements.

38

Spain;

11%

UK;

16%

Poland;

11%

Portugal;

5%USA;

16%

Mexico;

10%

Brazil;

23%

Chile;

4%

Argentina;

3%

… and interest rate risk hedging

Capital

1. Parent bank
2. Ring-fenced bank
3. SBNA

ALCO portfolios reflect our geographic diversificationMostly positive interest rate sensitivity

Net interest income sensitivity to a +/-100 bp parallel shift
EUR mn, Feb-20

Distribution of ALCO portfolios by country
%, Mar-20

EUR 75 bn
o/w HTC&S EUR 63 bn

1

2

3

+688

+144

+86

-67

-176

-195

-83

+67

+100 bps -100 bps

39

431

Q1 summary &
COVID-19

2

Index

5 6 7

Santander
Business
Model &
Strategy

Capital Asset
Quality

Liquidity &
Funding

Concluding
Remarks

Appendix

40

Continued credit quality improvement on a YoY and QoQ basis…

Asset Quality

Cost of credit

NPL ratio

0.97% 1.00%

3.62% 3.32%

Coverage ratio 68% 68%

Credit quality ratios

Mar-19 Dec-19

1.00%

3.25%

71%

Mar-20

Roughly stable cost of credit QoQ in most

markets

NPL ratio fell QoQ and YoY in most markets

High level of allowances to total loans

COVID-19 impacts have not yet been reflected

41

…to levels well below previous years, supported by generalised improvements across
geographies

Asset Quality

Credit quality ratios NPL ratios by country

%

NPL ratio

Cost of credit

Cost of credit ratios by country

%

%

3.93%
4.08%

3.73%
3.62%

3.51% 3.47%

3.32%
3.25%

2016 2017 2018 Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20

1.18%

1.07%

1.00%